

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF AND T.J. ZANE,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FIRST AMENDMENT
CLINICS, CITIZENS, AND JOURNALISTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Gregg P. Leslie
Counsel of Record
Zachary R. Cormier
Arizona State University
Sandra Day O'Connor College of
Law, First Amendment Clinic,
Public Interest Law Firm
111 E. Taylor St., MC 8820
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Gregg.Leslie@asu.edu
(480) 727-7398

Additional counsel listed inside front cover

List of Additional Counsel for Amici:

Sarah Ludington
C. Amanda Martin
Kyle Compton
First Amendment Clinic at Duke Law School
210 Science Drive
Durham, NC 27708
ludington@law.duke.edu
amartin@law.duke.edu
compton@law.duke.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Duke Law
First Amendment Clinic*

Lena Shapiro
Director, First Amendment Clinic
University of Illinois College of Law
504 E Pennsylvania Ave., Room 134
Champaign, IL 61820
shapiro7@illinois.edu

Jennifer Safstrom
First Amendment Clinic
Vanderbilt Law School
131 21st Ave South
Nashville, TN 37203-1181
jennifer.safstrom@vanderbilt.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Free speech rights are best protected by a
rebuttable presumption of public access to the
social media sites of government entities and
officials. 3

 A. Government use of social media
 is pervasive. 4

 B. The appearance-purpose test, adopted by
 four circuit courts of appeals, more
 accurately assesses state action, but does
 not adequately protect expressive rights. 8

 C. A rebuttable presumption of access to
 social media sites provides optimal
 protection for First Amendment rights. 11

 D. A rebuttable presumption of access to social
 media sites could arguably apply to the social
 media sites of non-incumbent political
 candidates, thereby increasing speech about
 campaigns. 15

II. A presumptive right of public access to the social media sites of government officials and entities is vital to protect First Amendment values.....	16
A. Social media blocking by public officials eliminates access to information about governance, policy, and public services.	17
B. Social media provides critical opportunities for direct interaction between government officials and constituents.	19
C. Social media accounts are critical for public discourse.	23
D. Social media accounts are records of governance, essential to public discourse and democracy.	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	24
<i>Attwood v. Clemons</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....	20
<i>Bear v. Escambia Cnty. Bd.</i> , No. 3:19cv4424- MCR/HTC, 2023 WL 2632103 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2023)	29
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Colum. Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	9, 11
<i>Biedermann v. Ehrhart</i> , No. 1:20-CV-01388-JPB, 2023 WL 2394557 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 7, 2023)	5, 21, 26
<i>Blackwell v. City of Inkster</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 906 (E.D. Mich. 2022)	11
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	8
<i>Bridges v. State of Cal.</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15, 16
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16, 27
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp’t Rels. Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	27
<i>Clark v. Kolkhorst</i> , 2021 WL 5783210 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2021)	26

<i>Czosnyka v. Garnider</i> , No. 21-cv-3240, 2022 WL 407651 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2022)	21
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5, 9, 10, 19
<i>Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)....	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	11
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	16
<i>Felts v. Vollmer</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00821 JAR, 2022 WL 175469964 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2022)	7, 18
<i>Fox v. Faison</i> , 2023 WL 2763130 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 3, 2023).....	22
<i>Friedman v. Philbeck</i> , No. 21 CVS 3976 (N.C. Super. Ct., Oct. 1, 2021).....	30
<i>Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	27
<i>Gilley v. Stabin</i> , 2023 WL 418155 (D. Or. Jan. 26, 2023)	26
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13
<i>Griffin v. State of Md.</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	8

<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Colum. Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9, 10, 28
<i>Larson v. Warner</i> , No. 22 CVS 2320 (N.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 2022)	25
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Mcdow v. Reinbold</i> , No. 3AN-21-05615CI, 2022 WL 18399021 (Alaska Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 2022).....	25
<i>Miller v. Goggin</i> , 2023 WL 3294832 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2023).....	20
<i>Morgaine v. Gosar</i> , No. 3:18-cv-08080-DGC (D. Ariz. June 11, 2018).....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	28
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	28
<i>One Wisconsin Now v. Kremer</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 940 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	14, 23
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	4, 8, 9, 14, 19, 23
<i>Penncrest Sch. Dist. v. Cagle</i> , 293 A.3d 783 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023)	29
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Tabak</i> , No. 21-CV2380 (BAH), 2023 WL 2809867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2023)	7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise I</i> ”).....	12

<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> ”)	14
<i>Price v. City of New York</i> , No. 15 CIV. 5871 (KPF), 2018 WL 3117507 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2018)	20
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4, 8
<i>Reynolds v. Preston</i> , No. 3:22-CV-08408-WHO, 2023 WL 2825932 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2023).....	7
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 558 (1980).....	13
<i>Rinne v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 65 F.4th 378 (8th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Scarborough v. Frederick Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 569 (W.D. Va. 2021)	11
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	12
<i>Swanson v. Griffin</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (D.N.M. 2021).....	29
<i>Tanner v. Ziegenhorn</i> , No. 4:17-cv-780-DPM, 2021 WL 4502080 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 30, 2021)	26
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	24
<i>Wagschal v. Skoufis</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	5

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
<i>West v. Puyallup</i> , 410 P.3d 1197 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018).....	29

Other Authorities

<i>About Twitter Verified Organizations</i> , Twitter (June 29, 2023), https://perma.cc/CPT9-EQ7J	10
ACLU Mass., <i>Know Your Rights: Social Media Blocking by Public Officials</i> , https://perma.cc/TPP6-KMJ8	7
ACLU N.D., <i>What To Do if You Are Blocked by a Politician on Social Media</i> , https://perma.cc/EKL3-J4CQ	7
ACLU S. Cal., <i>Social Media Censorship by a Government Official</i> , https://perma.cc/F46P-ABPT	7
ACLU Wyo., <i>So You Got Blocked by a Politician on Social Media</i> , https://perma.cc/LB44-2N49	7
<i>Arizona Government and Social Media</i> , Ariz. State Univ. Sandra Day O'Connor Coll. of Law First Amendment Clinic (June 27, 2023), https://perma.cc/78UG-YLZC	5, 6, 18
Att'y Gen. Josh Stein, <i>North Carolina Open Government Guide</i> , N.C. Dep't of Justice 1 (2019), https://perma.cc/WMP2-XWNA	29
Clare R. Norins & Mark L. Bailey, <i>Campbell v. Reisch: The Dangers of the Campaign Loophole in</i>	

<i>Social-Media-Blocking Litigation</i> , 25 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 146 (2023).....	4
Fenner & Koley, <i>Access to Judicial Proceedings: To Richmond Newspapers and Beyond</i> , 16 Harv. C.R.–C.L. L. Rev. 415 (1981)	13
George Orwell, <i>1984</i> (Berkley Books 2017) (1949).....	31
Howard Fischer, <i>ACLU Drops Morgaine v. Gosar Lawsuit</i> , <i>The Miner</i> (Aug. 4, 2018), https://perma.cc/3PU3-XG5N	6
James Madison, <i>Letter to W. T. Barry</i> , in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 103 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910)	27
Jeremy Duda, <i>Thorpe Erases Tweets, Locks Down Twitter Account Following Racism Accusations</i> , <i>Ariz. Capitol Times</i> (Aug. 14, 2013), https://perma.cc/WK7E-QC2G	18
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> 87 (David Bromwich & George Kateb eds., 2003) (1859).....	24
Michael J. Hayes, <i>What Ever Happened to “The Right to Know?”: Access to Government-Controlled Information Since Richmond Newspapers</i> , 73 Va L. Rev. 1111 (1987).....	13
NYCLU, <i>What To Do if You’re Censored by Politicians on Social Media</i> , https://perma.cc/2LU4-DHJ9	7
Penelope Abernathy, Arizona, <i>The Expanding News Desert</i> (2023) https://perma.cc/ 5P2B-4PPZ	6

Rachel Leingang, <i>Politicians Block Constituents’ Speech on Social Media</i> , Ariz. Capitol Times (Mar. 16, 2018), https:// perma.cc/Q3KM-64TS	17
<i>Request a Verified Badge on Facebook</i> , Facebook (June 29, 2023), https://perma.cc/E23X-W5K5	10
<i>Requirements to Apply for a Verified Badge on Instagram</i> , Instagram (June 29, 2023), https://perma.cc/HU4Q-ENRN	10
Ronald J. Hansen, <i>Arizona Congressman: ‘So You’re Upset I Blocked You on Facebook. Here’s Why I Don’t Care,’</i> AZCentral (July 7, 2018), https://perma.cc/SG35-MT4M	6
U.S. Nat’l Archives and Records Admin., Bulletin 2014-02 (Oct. 25, 2013), <a href="https://www.archives.gov/records-
mgmt/bulletins/2014/2014-02.html">https://www.archives.gov/records- mgmt/bulletins/2014/2014-02.html	28
